(ii) Upon request of the plaintiff at any time before the final judgment is rendered, the plaintiff may instead recover an
award of statutory damages for all unauthorized acts involved in the action, with respect to any one work, as follows:

(I)  A sum of not less than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) but not more than thirty thousand dollars
($30,000).

(II) If the unlawful act was committed with malice, the award of statutory damages may be increased to a maximum
of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).

(C) Punitive damages.

(D) Reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

(E) Any other available relief, including injunctive relief.

(2) The remedies provided by this section are cumulative and shall not be construed as restricting a remedy that is available